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Read this manual prior to initial operation of the product!

Dear Customer,

We hope that your product, which has been manufactured in modern facilities and
passed through a strict quality control procedure, will give you very good results.
We advise you to read through this manual carefully before using your product and
keep it for future reference.

This User Manual will

e Help you use your machine in a fast and safe way.

e Read the User Manual before installing and starting your product.

e |n particular, follow the instructions related to safety.

e Keep this User Manual within easy reach for future reference.

e Please read all additional documents supplied with your product.
Remember that this User Manual is also applicable for several other models.

Explanation of symbols
Throughout this User Manual the following symbols are used:

A Important safety information. Warning for hazardous situations with regard to
life and property.

Caution; Warning for supply voltage.
Caution; Warning for fire hazard.
Caution; Warning for hot surfaces.

Read the instructions.

BE PP

Useful information. Important information or useful hints about usage.

This appliance’s packaging material is recyclable. Help recycle it and protect the environment

by dropping it off in the municipal receptacles provided for this purpose. Your appliance also

contains a great amount of recyclable material. It is marked with this label to indicate the

used appliances that should not be mixed with other waste. This way, the appliance recycling

organised by your manufacturer will be done under the best possible conditions, in compliance
I  \ith European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment. Contact

your town hall or your retailer for the used appliance collection points closest to your home. We
thank you doing your part to protect the environment.

2960310327 _EN/090610.0928



n Important safety information

This section includes safety information that

will help protection from risks of personal
injuries or materialistic damages. Failure
to follow these instructions shall cause
any warranty and reliability commitment to
become void.

General safety
e Never place the machine on a carpet-
covered floor, otherwise, lack of airflow
beneath the machine may cause
electrical parts to overheat. This will
cause problems with your machine.

e |f the power cable or mains plug is
damaged, you must call Authorised
Service Agent for repair.

e The product should not be plugged
in during installation, maintenance
and repair works. Such works should
always be made by the technical
service. Manufacturer shall not be held
responsible for damages arising from
processes carried out by unauthorised
persons.

e Connect the product to a grounded
outlet protected by a fuse of suitable
capacity as stated in the technical
specifications table.

e QOperate your product at temperatures
between +5°C and +35°C.

e Do not use electrical devices in the
product.

e Do not connect the air exit of the product
to the chimney holes which are used
for the exhaust fumes of the devices
operating with gas or other types of fuel.

® You must provide enough ventilation
in order to prevent gases exiting from
devices operating with other types of
fuels including the naked flame from
accumulating in the room due to the
back fire effect.

e Always clean the lint filter before or after
each loading.

e Never operate your dryer without the lint
filter installed.

® Do not allow fibre, dust and dirt
accumulation around the exhaust exit
and at adjacent areas.

e Power cable plug must be within easy
reach after installation.

e Do not use extension cords, multi-plugs
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or adaptors to connect the dryer to
power supply in order to decrease the
risk of electric shock.

Do not make any changes on the plug
supplied with the product. If it is not
compatible with the socket, have a
qualified electrician change the socket
with a suitable one.

ltems cleaned or washed with gasoil/
fuel oil, dry-laundry solvents and other
combustible or explosive materials as
well as the items that are contaminated
or spotted with such materials should not
be dried in the product since they emit
flammable or explosive vapor.

Do not dry items cleaned with industrial
chemicals in the dryer.

Do not dry unwashed items in the dryer.
ltems soiled with cooking oils, acetone,
alcohol, fuel oil, kerosene, stain remover,
turpentine, paraffin and paraffin removers
must be washed in hot water with plenty
of detergent before being dried in the
dryer.

Garments or pillows bolstered with
rubber foam (latex foam), shower
bonnets, water resistant textiles,
materials with rubber reinforcement and
rubber foam pads should not be dried in
the dryer.

Do not use fabric softeners and
anti-static products unless they are
recommended by the manufacturers of
the fabric softener or the product.

This product must be grounded.
Grounding installation decreases the risk
of electric shock by opening a path with
low resistance for the electricity flow in
case of a malfunction or failure. Power
cable of this product is equipped with

a conductor and a grounding plug that
allows for grounding the product. This
plug must be installed appropriately and
inserted into a socket which is grounded
in accordance with the local laws and
regulations.

Do not install the product behind a door
with a lock, sliding door or a door that
has a hinge against the hinge of the
dryer.

Do not install or leave this product in



places where it will be exposed to
outdoor conditions.

Do not tamper with the controls.

e Do not perform any repair or part
replacing procedures on the product
even if you know or have the ability to
perform unless it is clearly suggested

in the operating instructions or the
published service manual.

Inside and exhaust duct of the product
must be cleaned by the qualified service
personnel periodically.

Wrong connection of grounding
conductor of the product can cause
electric shock. If you have any suspect
about the grounding connection, have
it checked by a qualified electrician,
service representative or service
personnel.

Do not reach into the machine when the
drum is spinning.

Unplug the machine when it is not in
use.

Never wash down the appliance with
water! There is the risk of electric shock!
Always disconnect by unplugging from
the mains before cleaning.

Never touch the plug with wet hands.
Never unplug by pulling on the cable,
always pull out by grabbing the plug
only. Do not operate the machine if the
power cable or plug is damaged!

Never attempt to repair the machine
yourself, otherwise, you will be putting
your life and others’ lives in danger.

For malfunctions that cannot be solved
by following the information given in the
safety instructions:

Turn off the machine, turn off and
contact an authorised service agent.
Do not stop the dryer before the drying
cycle comes to an end unless you will
remove all laundry from the dryer fast in
order to lay them and dissipate the heat.
Remove the door of the drying
compartment before decommissioning
or disposing of the product.

The final step of the drying cycle (cool-
down cycle) occurs without applying
heat to ensure that the items are left at a
temperature that will not damage them.
Fabric softeners or similar products
should be used as specified by the
fabric softener instructions.

e Underwear that contains metal
reinforcements should not be placed in
a dryer. Damage to the dryer can result
if metal reinforcements come loose
during drying.

e Check all garments for forgotten
lighters, coins, metal pieces, needles,
etc. before loading.

e At times when your dryer is not in use or
after the laundry is taken out following
the completion of drying process, turn
off by using the On/Off button. In cases
when the On/Off button is on (while the
dryer is energized), keep the door of the
dryer closed.

Intended use

e This product has been designed for
domestic use. It should not be used for
other purposes.

e Use the product only for drying laundry
that are marked accordingly.

e Dry only those articles in your product
that are stated in this manual.

e This product is not intended to be
used by persons with physical, sensory
or mental disorders or unlearned or
inexperienced people (including children)
unless they are attended by a person
who will be responsible for their safety
or who will instruct them accordingly for
use of the product.

Children’s safety

e Electrical appliances are dangerous for
the children. Keep children away from
the machine when it is operating. Do
not let them tamper with the machine.

e Packaging materials are dangerous to
children. Keep the packaging materials
out of reach of children or dispose
them by classifying according to waste
directives.

e Do not allow children sit/climb on or
enter in the product.

e Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the product.

e Close the loading door when you leave
the area where the product is located.



E Installation

Refer to the nearest Authorised Service

éﬂqent for installation of your product.
Preparation of location and electrical
installation for the product is under
customer’s responsibility.

/NInstallation and electrical connections
must be carried out by a qualified
personnel.

/N\Prior to installation, visually check if
the product has any defects on it. If
S0, do not have it installed. Damaged
products will cause risks for your
safety.

Appropriate installation locati-

on

e |nstall the product in an environment
which has no risk of freezing and is in a
stable and level position.

e QOperate your product in a well

ventilated, dust-free environment.

Do not block the air ducts in front of

and under the product with materials

such as long pile rugs and wooden

bands.

e Do not place your product on a long

pile rug or on similar surfaces.

Do not install the product behind a

door with a lock, sliding door or a

hinged door which can strike the

product.

Once the product is installed, it should

stay at the same place where its

connections have been made. When

installing the product, make sure

that the rear wall of it does not touch

anywhere (tap, socket, etc.) and also

pay attention to install the product at a

place where it will stay permanently.

Do not place the product on top of the

power cable.

e Keep at least 1.5 cm distance to walls
of other furniture.

Ventilation hose and connecti-
on (for products equipped with

an outlet vent)

Ventilation hose allows exhaust air from
inside the machine

Vented dryer has 1 air outlet.

Stainless sheet metal or aluminum pipes
can be used instead of a hose. The pipe
diameter should be minimum 10 cm.
Maximum hose and pipe lengths are
given in the table below.

Hose Pipe
Maximum length 4m 5m
1 elbow 45° -1.0m -0.3m
1 elbow 90° -1.8m -0.6m
1 elbow 90° short -2.7m
1 wall passage -20m -20m

GEach elbow and other passages should
be subtracted from the maximum
length stated above.

To connect a ventilation hose;

1. Connect the air outlet hose to the
hose spacer piece by turning it
counterclockwise.

2. Make the hose passages as shown
below.

G Exhaust of humid air from the dryer
into the room is inconvenient. It may
damage the walls and furniture in the
room.

(il The ventilation hose can be routed
outdoors via a window or it can be
connected to the air outlet in the
bathroom.

Air outlet hose must be routed directly

to the outdoors. There must be a

limited number of elbows as not to

hinder ventilation.

To prevent water accumulation in the
hose, make sure that it is not folded on
the floor.
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/\The ventilation hose should not be
connected to the chimney of a stove or
a fireplace.

Do not operate your product at the
same time with heaters such as a coal
or gas stove. Airflow may cause the
chimney to flare up.

Connection to water drain (Products

with a condenser);

In products equipped with condenser

unit, water accumulated during the drying

cycle accumulates in the water tank. You
should drain accumulated water after
each drying cycle.

You can directly drain accumulated water

through the water drain hose supplied

with the product instead of periodically
draining the water collected in the water
tank.

Connecting the water drain hose:

1. Pull the hose out by its end to remove
it from the product. Do not use any
tools to remove the hose. Attach the
drain hose adaptor to the end of this
hose.

2. Connect the special drain hose
supplied with the product to the hose
adaptor fitting.

3. Connect the other end of the drain
hose directly to the wastewater drain
or to the washbasin. The fitting must
always be secured in every type of
connection. Your house may flood if the
hose comes out of its housing during
water discharge.

GWhen you direct the water drain to
outside, “Water Tank” warning light will
turn on at the end of each programme.

Important:

* The hose should be attached to a
height of maximum 80 cm.

e Make sure that the hose is not pinched
or bend.

e The end of the hose should not be
bent, it should not be stepped on and
it must not be folded between the drain
and the product.

Connecting the water drain hose for

models with the water tank at the

bottom;

Connection pipe to water drain is at the

bottom rear of your machine.

1. Remove the bracket and the rubber
cap.

2. Attach the drain hose and replace the
bracket to its position.
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Important:

@ There is no pump in the machine, so
ensure that the hose is placed to allow
a easy water flow.

@ The end of the hose should never be
higher than the level of the water outlet




on the machine. Otherwise, the “tank
full” light of your machine will illuminate
and stop the programme.

@ If the dryer is mounted on the washing
machine by means of a bracket, use of
the water drain hose is recommended.
The drain hose should be directed
downwards as shown in the figure.

Adjusting feet

In order to ensure that your product
operates more silently and vibration-
free, it must stand level and balanced on
its feet. Front feet of your product can
be adjusted. Balance the machine by
adjusting the feet.

1. Loosen the feet by hand.

2. Adjust the feet until the product stands
level and firmly on the floor.

GDo not use any tools to loosen the
adjustable feet, otherwise, they can be
damaged.

G@Never remove the adjustable feet from
their housings.

2 plastic pieces supplied along with the

user manual prevent your machine from

slipping on wet and slippery surfaces. To
install the plastic parts:

1. Tilt your product to backwards.

2. Fit the plastic parts on to the front
adjustable feet. Press on the plastic
parts to snap them into their seating.

3. Check the balance of your product
again and readjust the adjustable feet if
necessary.

Electrical connection

Connect the machine to a grounded
outlet protected by a fuse of suitable
capacity as stated in the technical
specifications table. Our company shall
not be liable for any damages that will
arise when the machine is used on a

circuit without grounding.

e Connection must comply with national
regulations.

e [f the current value of the fuse or
breaker in the house is less than 16
Amps, have a qualified electrician install
a 16 Amp fuse.

e Power cable plug must be within easy
reach after installation.

e The voltage and allowed fuse or
breaker protection are specified in the
“Technical Specifications” section.

e The specified voltage must be equal to
your mains voltage.

e Do not make connections via extension
cables or multi-plugs.

e The main fuse and switches must have
a contact distance of minimum 3 mm.
Damaged power cable must only be
replaced by a qualified electrician.

/\If the product is faulty, it must not be
operated unless it is repaired! There is
the risk of electric shock!

First use
¢ To have the product ready for operation
before calling the authorised service
agent, make sure that its location
and power supply installations are
appropriate. If they are not, call a
qualified electrician to have any
necessary arrangements carried out.
e Make sure that the power connections
of the product are in accordance
with the instructions given in relevant
chapters of this manual.
Disposing of packaging mate-
rial
Packaging materials are dangerous to
children. Keep packaging materials in
a safe place out of reach of children.
Packaging materials of your product are
manufactured from recyclable materials.
Sort and dispose of them in accordance
with recycled waste instructions. Do not
dispose of them with normal domestic
waste.



Transportation of the machine

1. Unplug the machine from the mains.

2. Remove the water drain (if any) and
chimney connections.

3. Drain water remained in the machine
completely before transportation.

Disposing of the old machine
Dispose of your old machine in an
environmentally friendly manner.

Refer to your local dealer or solid waste
collection centre in your area to learn how
to dispose of your machine.

Before disposing of your old machine,

cut off the power cable plug and make
the loading door lock unusable to avoid
dangerous conditions to children.



E Initial preparations for drying

Thlngs to be done for energy saving:
e Make sure that you operate the product
at its full capacity but pay attention to
not exceeding it.

e Spin your laundry at the highest speed
possible when washing them. Thus,
the drying time is shortened and energy
consumption is decreased.

e Pay attention to dry same types of
laundry together.

e Follow the instructions in the user
manual for programme selection.

e Make sure that sufficient clearance is
provided at the front and rear side of the
dryer for air circulation. Do not block the
grill at the front side of the product.

e Do not open the door of the machine
during drying unless necessary. If you
must certainly open the door, pay
attention not to keep it open for a long
time.

e Do not add new (wet) laundry during
drying.

e |int and fibres released from the laundry
to the air during the drying cycle are
collected in the “Lint Filter”. Make sure
that you clean the filters before or after
each drying.

* |n models with condenser, make sure
that you clean the condenser regularly
at least once every month or after every
30 drying cycles.

¢ |n vented models, follow the chimney
connection rules in the user manual and
pay attention to the chimney cleaning.

¢ \entilate the room, where the dryer is
located, well during drying.

e For power saving in models with
lamps, at times when your dryer is not
in use, keep the door closed if the On/
Off button is pressed (if the dryer is
energized).

Laundry suitable for drying in the

machine

G Always follow the suggestions on the
laundry labels. Dry only the laundry
having a label stating that they are
suitable for drying in a dryer and make
sure that you select the appropriate
programme.

[~
[ X ]
N
Normal- Low Suitable for Do not dry
temperature  temperature drier with drier
Drying Drying
Dry Hang without ~ Dry ona
horizontally spinning hanger
Canbeironed . CaNbe oot iron
with hot iron  ironed with
warm iron

Laundry unsuitable for drying in the

machine

e | aundry items with metal attachments
such as belt buckles and metal buttons
can damage your dryer.

e Do not dry items such as woollens, silk
garments and nylon stockings, delicate
embroidered fabrics, laundry with metal
accessories and items such as sleeping
bags in the dryer.

e | aundry made of delicate and valuable
fabrics as well as lace curtains can be
creased. Do not dry them in the dryer!

e Do not dry items made of hermetic
fibres such as pillows and quilts in the
dryer.

e | aundry made of foam or rubber will be
deformed.

e Do not dry laundry containing rubber in
the dryer.

e Do not dry laundry exposed to
petroleum, oil, combustible or explosive
agents in the dryer even if they are
washed beforehand.

e Overly wet laundry or laundry with
dripping water must not be put into the
dryer.

e |tems cleaned or washed with gasoil/
fuel oil, dry-laundry solvents and other
combustible or explosive materials as
well as the items that are contaminated
or spotted with such materials should
not be dried in the product since they
emit flammable or explosive vapor.
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Do not dry items cleaned with industrial
chemicals in the dryer.

Do not dry your unwashed laundry in
the dryer.

[tems soiled with cooking ails,
acetone, alcohol, fuel oil, kerosene,
stain remover, turpentine, paraffin and
paraffin removers must be washed

in hot water with plenty of detergent
before being dried in the dryer.
Garments or pillows bolstered with
rubber foam (latex foam), shower
bonnets, water resistant textiles,
materials with rubber reinforcement
and rubber foam pads should not be
dried in the dryer.

Do not use fabric softeners and
anti-static products unless they are
recommended by the manufacturers of
the fabric softener or the product.

Do not dry the underwear reinforced
with metal parts in the dryer. If these
metal reinforcements loosen and break
during drying, they will damage your
dryer.
reparing laundry for drying

Check all laundry items before loading
them into the product to make sure that
there are no lighters, coins, metal items,
needles and etc. in their pockets or on
any part of them.

Fabric softeners and similar products
must be used in accordance with the
instructions of the manufacturer of the
relevant products.

All laundry must be spun at the highest
spin speed that your washing machine
allows for the laundry type.

Laundry may be tangled after washing.
Separate your laundry before placing
them into your dryer.

Sort your laundry according to their
types and thicknesses. Dry the same
type of laundry together. E.g.: fine
kitchen towels and table cloths dry
faster than the thick bath towels.

Correct load capacity

AConsider the information in the
"Programme Selection Table". Always
start the programme in accordance with
the maximum load capacity.

@ Adding laundry to the machine more
than the level shown in the figure is not
recommended. Drying performance
will degrade when the machine is
overloaded. Furthermore, your dryer
and your laundry can be damaged.

@ Place your laundry into the drum loosely
so that they will not get tangled.

@Large pieces (E.g.: bed sheets, quilt
covers, large tablecloths) may bunch-
up. Stop the dryer 1-2 times during
drying process to separate bunched-up
laundry.
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Following weights are given as examples.

Home articles Aveggrﬁ;n(agge
(%%tl‘jg?e)qwt covers 1500
Cotton quit covers (single) 1000
Bed sheets (double) 500
Bed sheets (single) 350
Large tablecloths 700
Small tablecloths 250
Tea napkins 100
Bath towels 700
Hand towels 350
Garments Awpggrﬁgn(agt)e
Blouses 150
Cotton shirts 300
Shirts 200
Cotton dresses 500
Dresses 350
Jeans 700
Handkerchiefs (10 pieces) 100
T-Shirts 125

Loading
e Open the loading door.

e Place laundry items loosely into the

dryer.

e Push the loading door to close. Ensure
that no items are caught in the door.
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nSeIecting a Programme and Operating Your Machine

Control panel

@
® 00 06—

o o
o
o
o
N
8 7 6 5
1. Filter cleaning warning light 5. Programme selection knob
Warning light turns on when the filter is Used to select a programme.
full. 6. Start/Pause/Cancel button
2. Program follow-up indicator Used to start, pause or cancel the
Used to follow-up the progress of the programme.
current programme. 7. Water tank warning light*
3. Cancel audio warning Warning light turns on when the water
Used to cancel the audio warning given tank is full.
at the end of the programme. 8. Time delay selection button*
4. On/Off button Used to set the time delay.
Used to turn on and off the machine. * It may change according to the

specifications of your dryer
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Preparing the machine

1. Plug in your machine.

2. Place the laundry in the machine.

3. Press the “On/Off” button.

(@ Pressing the “On/Off” button does not
necessarily mean that the programme
has started. Press "Start/Pause/Cancel"
button of the machine to start the
programme.

Programme selection

Decide the appropriate programme from
the table below which includes drying
temperatures in degrees. Select the desired
programme with the programme selection
button.

Dry at high temperature only for
cotton laundry. Thick and multi
layered laundry (E.g.: towels,
linens, jeans) are dried in a way
that they do not require ironing
before placing in the wardrobe.

Extra dry

Normal laundry (E.g.: tablecloths,

underwear) are dried in a way that
they do not require ironing before

placing in the drawers.

Ready to wear

Normal laundry (E.g.: tablecloths,
underwear) are dried in a way

Ready to that they do not require ironing

wearPlus before placing in the drawers, but
more than those in the ready to
wearoption.
Normal laundry (E.g., Shirts,

Iron Dry dresses) are dried ready to be

ironed.

G For further program details, see,
“Program Selection Table”

Main programmes

Depending on the type of laundry, the

following main programmes are available:

Cottons

You can dry your durable laundry with this

programme. Dries at high temperature. It

is recommended to use for your cotton

items (such as bed sheets, quilt cover,

underclothing, etc.).

Synthetics

You can dry your less durable laundry

with this programme. It dries at a lower

temperature compared to the cottons

programme. It is recommended for your

synthetic laundry (such as shirts, blouses,

sdnthetic/cotton blended laundry, etc.).
Do not dry curtains and lace in your

machine.

Anti-creasing

A 2-hour anti creasing programme to

prevent laundry from creasing will be

activated if you do not take the laundry
out after the programme is over. This
programme rotates the laundry in
10-minute intervals to prevent creasing.

Special programmes

For special cases, there are also extra

Eﬂrogrammes available:

Additional programmes may differ

M_ag:cording to the model of your machine.
ini

You can use this programme to dry the

cottons that are spun at high speeds in

your washing machine. It can dry your 1,2

kg Cotton laundry (3 Shirts / 3 T-Shirts)

within 30 minutes.

G In order to obtain better results from the
dryer programs, your laundry must be
washed with suitable program and spun
at the recommended spin speeds in your
washing machine.

Shirt

Dries the shirts in a more sensitive way so

that they are less creased and ironed easily.

G Shirts may contain little amount of
dampness at the and of the program. It
is advised not to leave the shirts in the
dryer.

Jeans

You can use this program to dry the jeans

that are spun at high speeds in your

washing machine.
Review the relevant part of the program
table.

eDelicates

You can dry at a lower temperature your

very delicate laundry (silk blouses, fine

underwear, etc.) that are suitable for drying
or laundry which is advised to be hand-
washed.

eVentilation

Only ventilation is performed for 10 minutes

without blowing hot air. You can air your

clothes that have been kept at closed
environments for a long time thanks to this
program to deodorize unpleasant odors.
eTimer programs

You can select one of the 10 min., 20 min.,

40 min. and 60 min. timer programmes

to achieve the desired final drying level at

low temperatures. Programme dries at

the selected time regardless of the drying

temperature.
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Program selection and consumption table

EN
Spin speed in Hprenitl o
. . . amount of Drying time
Programs Capacity (kg) washing machine . )
(rom) remaining (minutes)
P humidity
Cottons / Coloreds
; 1200-1000 % 60 135
900-800 % 70 160
Ready to Wear
a5 1200-1000 % 60 80
' 900-800 % 70 100
1200-1000 % 60 145
7
900-800 % 70 170
Ready to Wear +
3 1200-1000 % 60 90
5
900-800 % 70 105
1200-1000 % 60 100
7
900-800 % 70 120
Ready to Iron
a5 1200-1000 % 60 65
' 900-800 % 70 85
Mini 1.2 1200-1000 %50 30
Shirt 1.5 1000-800 %50 59
Jeans 4 1200-1000 %50 85
Synthetics
a5 800 % 40 60
' 600 % 50 70
Ready to Wear
] 800 % 40 40
.75
600 % 50 50
Delicates
Ready to Wear 1.5 600 % 50 40
Energy consumption values
Spin speed in Aggrcc;::?g;e Energy
Programs Capacity (kg) washing machine L consumption
remaining
(rpm) humidity value kWh
Cottons linen Ready to wear* 7 1000 % 60 3.92
Cottons Ready to iron 7 1000 % 60 34
Synthetics Ready to wear 3.5 800 % 40 1.6

*: Energy Label standard program (EN 61121:2005)

All values given in the table have been fixed according to EN 61121:2005 Standard.
These values may deviate from the table according to the laundry type, laundry spin
speed, environmental conditions and voltage fluctuations.
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Auxiliary function

Cancel audio warning

Your dryer will give an audio warning when
the programme comes to an end. If you
do not want to hear the audio warning,
press “Cancel Audio Warning” button.
The relevant light will turn on when this
button is pressed and an audio warning
will not be given when the programme
comes to an end.

G You can select this function either before
or after the programme starts.

Warning indicators
Warning indicators may differ according
to the model of your dryer.

Filter cleaning

A warning light will turn on to remind filter

cleaning after the programme finishes.

G If the filter cleaning warning light
lights up continuously, please refer to,
“Suggested solutions for problems”.

Water tank

Warning light starts flashing when the

tank is filled with water. The dryer stops

operating if the warning light turns on when

a programme is running. Drain the water

in the water tank to restart the dryer. Press

“Start/Pause/Cancel” button to start the

programme after you have emptied the

water tank. The warning light turns off and
the programme resumes operating.

Time delay

If you wish to dry your clothes at a later

time, thanks to the time delay function, you

can delay the program start up to 3 hours,

6 hours or 9 hours.

1. Open the loading door and put the
laundry in.

Make sure that all air outlets are open,
door filter is cleaned and the water tank
is empty.

2. Set the drying program and, if required,
the auxiliary functions.

3. When the time programming button is
pressed once, a 3 hour delay is selected
and the relevant led lights. When the
same button is pressed again, 6 hours;
and if pressed once more, 9 hours delay
will be selected. If the time programming
button is pressed one more time, time
delaying function will be cancelled. Set
the time delay as you require.

15 -

4. Delayed operation of the selected
program is started by pressing the "Start/
Pause/Cancel" button after selecting the
time delay.

0 Additional laundry may be loaded / taken
out during the time delay period.

(i During the time delay period, laundry is
rotated for 4 seconds in every 10 minutes
to prevent creasing.

Canceling the time delay

If you want to cancel the time delay

countdown and start the program:

1. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button for
about 3 seconds.

2. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to
start the program right away.

Starting the programme
1. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to
start the programme.
2. Light of the “Start/Pause/Cancel”
button will turn on to indicate that the
programme has started.
Progress of program
Progress of a running program is shown
through the program follow-up indicator.
At the beginning of every program step, the
relevant indicator LED will light up and light
of the completed step will turn off.
“Drying”:
- Drying level will be illuminated during
the whole drying process until the drying
degree reaches “iron dry”.
“Iron Dry”:
- Starts to illuminate when the drying
degree reaches “iron dry” step and remains
illuminated until the next step.
“Ready to wear”:
Starts to illuminate when the drying degree
reaches “Ready to wear” step and remains
illuminated until the next step.
“Final / Anti-creasing”:
- llluminates when the program comes
to an end and anti-creasing function is
activated.

G If more than one LED light up or
flash concurrently, it means there is
malfunctioning or a failure (please see,
Solution suggestions for problems).
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Changing the programme after it has

started

You can use this feature to dry your clothes

under higher or lower temperatures after

your dryer has started.

For example;

1. Press and hold the “Start/Pause/Cancel”
button for about 3 seconds to “Cancel”
the programme in order to select “Extra
Dry” programme instead of “Iron Dry”
programme.

2. Select the “Extra Dry” programme by
rotating the programme selection button.

3. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to
start the programme.

Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button for

3 seconds to cancel the programme or
turn the programme selection knob in
any direction to end the programme while
the machine is running. Water tank and
filter cleaning warning lights turn on to
warn the user when the programme is
cancelled by pressing the “Start/Pause/
Cancel” button for 3 seconds. However,
the warning lights do not turn on when
the programme is cancelled by turning
the programme selection knob. Only the
drying light turns on and the machine
remains in hold until a new programme
is selected and the “Start/Pause/Cancel”
button is pressed. Child-proof lock of the
machine should not be active in order
to perform these two operations. If the
child-proof lock is active, deactivate it
before performing these operations.

Adding/removing laundry in standby

mode

In order to add or remove laundry after the

programme starts:

1. Press the “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to
switch the dryer to “Pause” mode. Drying
process will stop.

2. Open the door at “Pause” position and
close it again after adding or taking out
laundry.

3. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to
start the programme.

G Any laundry added after the drying
process has started may cause the dried
clothes in the machine intermingle with
wet clothes and the result will be wet
laundry after the drying process is over.

Laundry may be added or taken out
as much as desired during a drying

process, but this process will extend the
programme duration and increase energy
consumption since the drying will be
interrupted continuously. Therefore, it is
recommended to add laundry before the
drying programme has started.
Child-proof lock
There is a child-proof lock to prevent any
programme interruption due to the pressing
of button while the programme is running.
The loading door and all buttons except
the “On/Off” button on the control panel
are deactivated when the child-proof lock is
active.
Press the “Start/Pause/Cancel” and
“Cancel audio warning” buttons
simultaneously for 3 seconds to activate the
child-press lock.
To start a new programme after the
programme is over or to interrupt the
programme, the child-proof lock should be
deactivated. Press the same buttons for
3 sec. again to deactivate the child-proof
lock.
G]Child-proof lock is deactivated when the
machine is restarted by pressing the On/
Off button.

l_a_l

/ / /i

(G Press the relevant buttons for 3 seconds
to activate the child-proof lock. A long
beep will be heard and the child-proof
lock will be activated. A double beep
will be heard if you press any button
or turn the programme selection knob
while the child-proof lock is active. Press
the buttons for 3 seconds to deactivate
the child-proof lock. Single beep wiill
be heard and child-proof lock will be
deactivated.

N\ A double beep will be heard if you turn
the programme selection knob when the
machine is running and the child-proof

lock is active. If you deactivate the child-
proof lock without returning the program
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selection knob to its previous position,
the programme will be terminated
since the position of the programme
selection knob is changed. The drying
light turns on and the machine remains
on hold until a new programme is
selected and the “Start/Pause/Cancel”

button is pressed.
Finishing by canceling the
programme
A new programme can be selected and
started after “Programme cancel” is
activated in order to change the drying
programme.
To cancel any selected programme:
Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button for
about 3 seconds. The “Filter cleaning”,
“Water tank” and “End/ Anti-creasing”
warning lights will turn on at the end of
this period for reminding purposes.

As the inside of the dryer will be
excessively hot when you cancel the
programme while the dryer is running,
activate the ventilation programme to
cool it down.

End of programme

The “End/Anti-creasing”, “Filter cleaning”
and “Water tank” warning lights on the
programme follow up indicator will turn
on when the programme comes to an
end. The door can be opened and the
machine becomes ready for a second

Technical Specification

cycle.

Press “On/Off” button to turn off the

dryer.

GJFinal step of the drying cycle (cooling
step) is performed without heat
application in order to keep the items
at a temperature that would not harm
them.

GIA 2-hour anti creasing programme to
prevent laundry from creasing will be
activated if you do not take the laundry
out after the programme has come to
an end.

Gif you will not take the laundry out
immediately, do not stop the dryer
before the drying process is complete.

G]Clean the filter after each drying (please
see, Filter cleaning).

Drain the water tank after each drying
(please see, Water tank)

EN

Height (adjustable) 85.0 cm

\Width 59.5 cm

Depth 54 cm

Capacity (max.) 7 kg
eight (net) 38 kg
oltage

Rated power input

See type label

Model code

Type label is located behind the loading door.
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B Maintenance and cleaning

Cover filter
Lint and fibres released from the laundry to
the air during the drying cycle are collected
in the “Cover Filter”.

G Such fibre and lint are generally formed
during wearing and washing.

G Always clean the filter after each drying
process.

(You can clean the filter and filter area by
vacuum cleaner.

To clean the filter:

1. Open the loading door.

2. Remove the cover filter by pulling it up
and open the filter.

3. Clean lint, fibre, and cotton raveling by
hand or with a soft piece of cloth.

4. Close the filter and place it back into its
seat.

G1Clogging may arise on the filter surface
after using your machine for some time;
if this occurs, wash the filter with water
and dry it before using again.

Sensor (models with a sensor)

There are humidity sensors in your dryer

that detect whether the laundry is dry or

not.

To clean the sensor:

1. Open the loading door of the dryer.

2. Allow the machine to cool down if drying
has been carried out.

3. Wipe the metal sensors with a soft
cloth, dampened with vinegar and dry
them.

GClean metal sensors 4 times a year.

/\Never use solvents, cleaning agents
or similar substances when cleaning
since these materials can cause fire and
explosion!
Water tank (Products equipped with a
condenser);
The moisture in the damp laundry is taken
from the laundry and condensed. Drain
the water tank after each drying cycle or
during drying when “Water tank” warning
light turns on.
You can use the water in the water tank
in your steam irons or air humidifiers.
Condensed water is not drinkable!
Never take out the water tank when the
programme is running!
Water tank may be located in two different
places as indicated below, depending on
the model of your dryer.
- Inside the drawer on the panel
- Behind the kick plate cover
If you forget to drain the water tank, your
dryer will stop during the following drying
cycles when the water tank is full and the
“Water tank” warning light will turn on. If
this is the case, press the “Start/Pause/
Cancel” button to resume the drying cycle
after draining the water tank.

—

To drain the water tank:

1. Carefully remove the water tank by
opening the kick plate cover/pulling the
drawer.

2. Drain the water by opening the water
tank cover.
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3. If there is lint accumulation in the water
tank cover, clean it and press to close.

4. Place the water tank into its seat.

For the condenser (products with a

condenser)

Hot and humid air in the condenser is

cooled with the cold air from the room.

Thus, the humid air circulating in your

dryer is condensed and then pumped

into the tank.

G Clean the condenser after every 30
drying cycles or once a month.

To clean the condenser:

1.f a drying process has been carried
out, open the door of the product and
wait until it cools down.

2.Unlock the 4 condenser locks after
opening the kick plate.

3. Pull out the condenser.

4. Clean the condenser with pressurized
water and wait until the water drains.

5. Replace the condenser with the side of
it labelled with “Top” facing upwards.
Lock the 4 condenser locks. Make sure
that the red lock on the upper right
corner is engaged securely.

6. Close the kick plate cover.
Close properly and
check the locking

latchs?
a
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E Solution suggestions for problems

Drying process takes too much time

e Meshes of the filter may be clogged. Wash with water.

Laundry come out wet at the end of drying.

e Meshes of the filter may be clogged. Wash with water.
e Excessive laundry might have been loaded in. Do not overload the machine.

Machine does not switch on or the program does not start. Machine is not activated when set.

e |t might have not been plugged in. Make sure that the machine is plugged in.

e The loading door may be ajar. Make sure that the loading door is properly closed.

e Program might have not been set or the «Start/Pause/Cancel» button might have not been
pressed. Make sure that the program has been set and it is not in “Pause” mode.

e «Childproof lock» might have been activated. Deactivate the childproof lock.

e The condenser cover on the models with a condenser might not be closed securely. Make
sure that the condenser cover and the red lock is closed securely.

Program has been interrupted without any cause.

e The loading door may be ajar. Make sure that the loading door is properly closed.

e FElectricity may be cut off. Press «Start/Pause/Cancel» button to start the program.

e The condenser cover on the models with a condenser might not be closed securely. Make
sure that the condenser cover and the red lock is closed securely.

Laundry has shrunk, become felted or deteriorated.

e A program suitable for the laundry type might have not been used. Dry only the laundry
which is suitable for drying in your machine after checking the labels on your clothes.
e Select a program with suitable low temperature for the laundry type to dry your clothes.

Drum lightning does not come on. (for models equipped with a lamp)

e The machine might have not been started by using the On/Off button. Make sure that the
machine is On.

e Bulb may have blown. Call the authorized service to replace the bulb.

e The condenser cover on the models with a condenser might not be closed securely. Make
sure that the condenser cover and the red lock is closed securely.

2 beeps heard when the buttons are pressed or the program selection knob is turned.

e Childproof lock» might have been activated. Deactivate the childproof lock.
e Program selection knob might be turned to an undefined position. Select one of the defined
programs.

“Filter cleaning” light is flashing.

e Filter might have not been cleaned. Clean the cover filter.

“Final / Anti-creasing” LED is on.

e Program has come to an end. Turn off the machine and take out the laundry.

3 beeps are heard when you press the Start/Pause/Cancel button

e The loading door may be ajar. Make sure that the machine is plugged in.
e Make sure that the condenser cover and the red lock is closed securely.

Also for products equipped with a condenser:

“Water tank” warning LED is flashing.

e Water may be full.
e Drain the water in the water tank.

A\ Call an authorised service agent if the problem persists.
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DRYER
BUILT UNDER KIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1) Remove 3 screw ( A ) and Pull out the top plate.

2) Removehe 4 support bracket (If exist) ( B ) by
unscrewing the screws shown in the figure.

3) Unscrew the 2 screws ( C ) located on the back top
corners of the dryer and the 3 screws ( D ) which fixed
front panel.

4) Put the foa seal to the built under kit as shown in the
picture.

Foam Seal

5) Put the built under kit and screw the built under
kit on the dryer with 5 screw.




# Locate the Aluminium Suppert Assy on Washing Machine
top plate. : .

@ Aliminyum destek pargasin 54 cm ya da 60 crm derinligindski
gamagir makinesinin dzerine gekildekd gibi yerlestirin,

® Flacer le support en aluminium sur e couvercle du lave-lings.

e Setzen Sie die Aluminiumtrager-Baugruppe auf das Cberteil
der Wschrnaschine auf. . .

e - Colocar el conjunto del soporte de aluminio en la pancha
superior de la lavadera.

® Posicionar a Montagem de Supcrte de Aluminic sobre a
placa, superior da Maauinas De Lavar.

2 Plaase Ensure that the floor is designed to support ® Plaais de aluminiumsteun op de bovenplaat van de

a weight of 160 Kg.

wasmachine.

= Thiis Kit is solely designed to enable Tumble Dryars o Plaats de aluminiumstaun op de bovenplaat van de

o be stacked onto mest of 54&60 cm washing
machines. Please check your washing machine.

wasmachine.

e Pasizionare if supporto in alluminio sul plano d'appoggio dela
lavablancheria.

e Na blacie pralki boloiyé Aluminiows Padpore Mentazowa,

® Unscrew the marked rear panel's screws.(A)
o Kurutucunun arka panelindes bulunan isaretli {A) ki adet vidayi s6kintiz.

e Dévisser les vis (A) indiquéss du panneau arriére.
o Lisen Sie die markierten Schrauben (A) an der Rickseite.
® Desaiornillar los tomillos marcados {A)del panel posterior.

e Desenrcsgue os parafusos do painel traselro marcado.(A)

e Draai de schroeven {A) los van hat achterpanéel zoals aangegeven.
@ Skru skruerne af det markede (A) bagsste panel.
& Svitare | viti {A) del pannelio posteriore. :

& (Odkreci¢ pokazane Sruby tylnej ostony.(A)

int
I
1

# Put the dryer on Washing Machine and adjust each side of dryer fo obtain installation position.
# Kurutucu makineyi Camagr Makinesi Uzerine alttaki noktalara dikiat ederek yerlestiriniz,
#Instaler le séche-linge sur le fave-linge et ajuster chaque c6té du séche-linge pour
le mettre en place correctement. -
® Setzen Sie den Trockner auf die Waschmasching, achten Sie darauf, dass beide Gerdte exakt Obersinander stehen.
® Colocar la secadora sobre la lavadora y gjustar cada lado de las secadora hasta lograr la posicién de instalacian.
» Calogue o secador sobre a Maquinas De Lavar e ajuste os Jados do secador para obter & posigdo
de instalacéo.
o Plaats de droogautomaat op de wasrnachine en plaats elke kant van de droogautomaat om de -
installatiepositie te verkrijgen. ’
® Szt tereren pé vaskemaskinen og justér hver side af tumbleren for at finde instaliationens position.

;@ Collocare 'asciugatrice sulla lavabiancheria e aggiustare ogni lato dell'asciugatrice in mode tale da raggiungere fa

posizione di installazione.
® Postawic suszarke na praloe i ustawié jg we wiadciwej pozycji.

Hint-1:Maks sure that bath adjustable feet are positionsd within the Aluminiurm Supparts.

Hint -2: Support paris tips should be placed as highlighted in be picture in below.

Uyar-i: Makina altindaki ayaklann, alirninyurn destekiere olurdugundan smin ofunuz..

Uyari-2: Altminyurm destek parcass (zerindekd kit ugkannin gamagr makinesT fist tablasinn izerinden sekiidekd giti ghtigin gérin.
Conseil 1 : Veiller 4 ¢a que les deux piads ajustables reposant sur fa surface du support en aluminium.

Conseil 2: Les pieces qui constituant le suppart doivent &tre placées comme lndique ka figure ci-dessaus.

Tipp t: Achten Sie darauf, dass beids hihenverstefibare FilBe richtig in den Aluminiumirdger greifen.

Tipp 2: Die Spiizen des Trigers sollten wie in der nachstehenden Abbildung gezeigt platziert werden,

Consajo 1: Asegiress de gue amboss pies ajustables intersectan con |a cara de las piszas de! soporte de aluminio.

Consejo 2:Las puntas de las plezas del soporte deben astar colocadas como se muestra en la fustracion inferior.
Conselho-1: Certifique-se que ambos 08 pés ajustéveis inierceptem com a face das partes do Suporte de Aluminic.
Conselhe-2: As extremidades das partes do suporte devem ser Golocadas como na gravura realgada abaixo,

Tip - 1: zorg ervoor dat de beide aanpasbars vostjes samenkomen met het viak van het aluminiur sieundest,

Tip - 2: De tips van het steundeel mosten worden geplaatst zoals in de atheelding hieronder.
Tip 1: Sarg for at begge justerbare fadder krydser med aluminiumsstetiedelenas endeilader.
Tip 2: Sigttedelenes ender ber placaressem fremhesvet pd billedet nedenfor.
Suggerimento 1 Assicurarst che entrambi i piedini regolabili slano appoggiati sulla superficie del supparto in aluminio.
Suggerimento 2: Le estremitd del supperto in alluminic devono essere posizionati cosi come indicats in figura.
Waine 1: Upewni¢ sig, Ze obydwie regulowane ndzki suszarki znajduja sie na Aluminiowej Podporze.

Wazne 2 Czedai stanowiace padstawg musza by¢ umieszezone tak jak wskazuje ponizszy rysunsk,

Screw points
Vidalama noktalan
Position des vis

Trockner-Rickseite
Puntos de atormillado
Pontos de parafuse

Schroefpunt
Skruepunkter
Posizione delle viti
Sruba

Top plat of washing machine
Camagir makinesi (st tabla
Couvercle du lave-linge

Oberteil der Waschmaschine
Diagrama superior de la lavadora
Placa superior da Maguinas De Lavar
Topplaat van wasmachine

e Dryer rear panel
Kurutucu arka panel
Panneau arridra du séche-lingel
* Verschraubungen
Panel posterior de la secadora
Painel traselro do secador
Achterpaneel van droogautomaat

Tarretumtlerens bageste panel . Vaskemaskinens topplade
Parte posteriore dell'asciugatrice Pianc d'appoggio della lavabiancheria
Tylna pokrywa zmywarki Gérny blat pralki )

e | ocate the hook paris ensuring that the hook is engaged undemeath the top plate
see high lighted in the picture.

o Kilit sac’y parcalanm kurutucunun her iki yaninda sekildeki gibt konumlandirm.
1zlenecek Yol: Once alt kancay Gamasir Makinesi Usttablaya gegirin, daha sonra ki parganin delikierinin
karglatidigindan ermin olun.

o Installer les crochets et les fixer au couvercle conformément & la figure.

o Lassen Sie die Haken wie in der Abbildung gezeigt in das Oberteil greifen.

o Colocar las piezas de enganche y hacer que encajen en la plancha superior tal come
se muestra en la llustracion. :

e Posicione as partes de encaixe e monte-as na placa superior como realgado na
gravura.

* Bevestig de haken met de bovenplaat zoals aangegeven in de afbeslding.

# Placer defene med kroge og monter dem til toppladen som fremhagvet pa billedet.

& Posizionare i ganai e unirli al piano d'appoggio della favabiancheria cosi come
mostrate nella foto. )

o Haczyki nalezy ustawid fak, zeby byly zaczepione o gdrny blat pralki zgodnie
Z rysunkiem. ’



& Lsing the remowed screws fix the hook assembly to the dryer using
the same screw holes.

* Spikiiien vidalaria her iki tarafta kilit saci ve arka paneli vidalayarak
Kurutucu-Camagir makinesi montajini tamamiayn.

@ Revisser les vis au séche- ftnge al'aide des trous symétrigues afin
de terminer l'installation.

e Verschrauben Sie die Haken symmetrisch mit dem Trockner.
Die Installation ist damit abgeschlossen.

o Volver a atomillar las piezas de enganche & la secadora en orificios
simétricos para completar la instalacién,

e Aparafuse as parles de encaixe no secador utilizande os orificios

- gimétricos para condiuir 2 instalaggo.

Schroef de haken vast met de droogaﬁtomaat via de symmetrische gaten om de installatie te voltocien.
&kru delene med krogs tilbage pé tumbleren ved higelp af symmetriske hulter for at afslutte installationen.
Tomare ad avvitare | ganci aJi'ascngatrice nei fori simmetrici per completare l'istallazione.

Przymocowad haczyki do suszarki wkre,éaj'ac wezasnig) wykrgcone Sruby w te same otwory.

: . Stacking Kit Assembly Insiructions with 54&60cm Washing Machine Installation

. Kurutucu Gamasir Makinesi tistii Kullanim Ekipmant Kuruium Kilavuzu
" Instructions de montage du kit de superposition pour l'installation de machines 2 laver de 54 et 60 cm

! Stapel-Zubehbrinstallationshinweise, Waschmaschine mit 54 & 60 cm Tiefe

. Instrucciones de montaje del kit de apilamiento para instalaciones de lavadoras de 54 & 60 cm

. Montagem do Kit de Empilhamento instrugbes para a Instalagdo Maquinas De Lavar de 84e 60 cm

* Montage-instructies voor stapelkit voor installaties met wasmachines van 54 & 60 cm

| Vejledning til montering af stablingssaet til instaliation af vaskemaskine p4 54 & 60 cm

Istruzioni di montaggio del kit di sovrapposizione per lavabiancheria da 54 e 56 cm

i Zestaw montazowy do ustawiania urzadzeri w jednym stupku dla pralek o gigbokosci 54 i 60 em.

Dryer with 54 cm depih,

Kurutucu Derinlik :54 cm

Séche-finge de 54 cm de profondeur,
Trockner, Tiefe 54 om,

Secadora de 54 cm de profundidad,
Secador com 54 o de profundidade,
Droogautomaat met een diepte van 54 cm,
Tarar med en dybde pa 54 cm
Asciugatrice df 54 cm di profondita
Suszarka o gigbokosci 54 cm

T

- Washing Machina with 54 om depth - Camagir makinesi deriniik : 54 om- Aulre cas |
éventuel : 54 om de profandeur- Waschmasching, Tiefe 54 cm - Caso altemativo:
profundidad de 54 cm - Maguinas De Lavar com 54cm de prefundidade -Wasmachine
met san diepts van 54 em-Vaskemaskiner med en dybde pa 54cm- Lavabiancheria di
54 cm di profondité - Pralka o glebokosci 54 cm

Washing Machine with 60cm depth -Camasir makinesi derinfik : 80 crm-Autre cas éventuel
: 80 cm de profondadir-Altamativ: Tiefe 80 ¢rn -Gaso altamativo: profundidad de 60 cm -
Maguinas De Lavar com 80 om de profundidads - Altermatief geval: 60 e digpte -
Altarmativt #ifzlde: 60 cm's dybde- Lavabiancheria di 80 cm di profondita-

| Praiia o gigbokoédi 60 om

* Subparts of Stacking Kit,Kurulum igin gerekli alt pargalar, Composants du kit de superposition,

: Teile des Stapel-Zubehirs, Compoenentes del kit de apilamiento, Subpartes do Kit de Empilhamento,
Subonderdelen van stapelkit, Underdele af stablingssasttet, Componenti del kit di sovi’apposizione,
Elementy zestawu montazowego

Hook parts

Kilit Saclan
Crochets

Haken

Piezas de enganche
Partes de encaixe

Haken
Dele med kroge
Ganci
Haczyki
Auminium Support Assembly,
Aliminyum Destek Parcas:
Cacirs d’appul en aluminium, WARNING: The Tumble Dryer is Heavy 36 Kg and requires
Aluminium Trager Baugruppe two persons to i,

Alurminio Soporte Gonjunto
Aluminio sobre a placa

Aluminium Montage Steun
Aluminium Stette Montering
Supperte In alluminio
Aluminiowa Podpora Montarowa





